

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA
Docket No. 1022099

RADIATION THERAPY ONCOLOGY,)
P.C.; KENNETH ELLINGWOOD,)
M.D.; GREGORY COTTER, M.D.;)
and ROD KRENTEL, M.D.,)
Appellants/Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL; SETON)
MEDICAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,)
MICHAEL MESHAD, M.D. and)
THADDEUS BEEKER, M.D.)
Appellees/Defendants)

Appeal from the Circuit Court
Mobile County, Alabama

Hon. Robert J. Kendall

Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Medical Association, the
Medical Association of the State of Alabama, and the
American College of Radiology in Support of
Appellants/Plaintiffs and Against Providence Hospital, One
of the Appellees/Defendants

Leonard A. Nelson
Elizabeth LaRocca
Office of General Counsel
American Medical Associationthe
515 North State Street
Chicago, Ill. 60610
312/464-5059

Wendell R. Morgan
General Counsel
Medical Association of
State of Alabama
19 S. Jackson St.
Montgomery, Ala. 36104
334/263-6441

William F. Shields
General Counsel
American College of Radiology
1891 Preston White Dr.
Reston, Va. 20191
800/227-5463

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL BREACHED THE BLACK LETTER OF THE LAW	3
II. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE MEDICAL STAFF BYLAWS, THE COURTS SHOULD LIMIT THE EXERCISE OF DECISIONAL POWER BY HOSPITAL BOARDS OF DIRECTORS	8
A. The Individual Members of the Medical Staff Have an Economic Interest in Enforcement of the Medical Staff Bylaws	10
B. Patient Care in Providence Hospital is Enhanced by Enforcement of Private Contractual Rights Established by the Medical Staff Bylaws	12
(1) Medical Staff Bylaws, in General and at Providence Hospital Specifically, are an Important Component of Patient Care	13
(2) The Undercutting of the Medical Staff Bylaws has Compromised Patient Care at Providence Hospital	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	23
PROOF OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Clemons v. Fairview Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 449 So. 2d 788 (Ala. 1984)	7,10,11
<i>Diggs v. Harris Hosp.-Methodist, Inc.</i> , 847 F. 2d 270 (5th Cir. 1988)14
<i>Fairhope Single Tax Corp. v. Rezner</i> , 527 So. 2d 1232 (Ala. 1987)14
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 630 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. 1993)	7
<i>J. Paul Jones Hosp. v. Jackson, Coker & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 491 So. 2d 972 (Ala. App. 1986)7
<i>Mahan v. Avera St. Luke's</i> , 621 N.W. 2d 150 (S.D. 2001)8,9,10
<i>Parker v. Collins</i> , 605 So. 2d 824 (Ala. 1992)14
<i>Thrash v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 821 So. 2d 968 (Ala. 2002)	14
<i>Wilbanks v. Hartselle Hosp., Inc.</i> , 334 So. 2d 870 (Ala. 1976)7

Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 482.12 (2003)17
42 C.F.R. § 482.22 (2003)17
42 U.S.C. §§ 11101 (2003), <i>et seq.</i>18
42 U.S.C. § 1395bb(a)(1) (2003)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE

ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 420-5-7-.08 (2003).17

ALA. CODE tit. 34-24 § 51 (2003). 13

ALA. CODE tit. 34-24 § 360(2) (2003). 13

Other

Dallon, *Understanding Judicial Review of Hospitals' Physician Credentialing and Peer Review Decisions*, 73 Temple L. Rev. 597 (2000).16

Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations, *Hospital Accreditation Standards, 2004 Medical Staff Standards MS.2.10*. 15

Kalzielski, Fenton & Lang, *The Hospital Medical Staff: What is its Future,* 16 Whittier L. Rev. 987 (1995) 18

Providence Hospital Medical Staff Bylaws.10,12
